NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



HOUSE BILL 18-1098

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Saine and Gray, Hansen, Neville P., Wist; also SENATOR(S) Marble, Baumgardner, Cooke, Coram, Donovan, Gardner, Holbert, Jahn, Kefalas, Kerr, Lambert, Martinez Humenik, Moreno, Neville T., Scott, Smallwood, Tate, Todd.

CONCERNING THE EXPANDED ABILITY OF THE COLORADO OIL AND GAS CONSERVATION COMMISSION TO FINANCE THE REMEDIATION OF OIL AND GAS LOCATIONS.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 34-60-122, **amend** (5) as follows:

- **34-60-122.** Expenses fund created. (5) (a) It is the duty of The oil and gas conservation commission to SHALL collect all charges and penalties under this article ARTICLE 60 and to remit them to the state treasurer for deposit in the oil and gas conservation and environmental response fund, which fund is hereby created in the state treasury.
- (b) There is hereby created in the fund the environmental response account, into which shall be deposited penalties pursuant to section 34-60-121 (1). Expenditures authorized pursuant to section 34-60-124 (4)

shall be paid in the first instance from the account, and expenditures authorized pursuant to section 34-60-124 (10) shall not be paid from the account. THE YEAR-END BALANCE OF THE ACCOUNT REMAINS IN THE ACCOUNT.

(c) The general assembly shall annually make appropriations for the purposes authorized by section 34-60-124, and warrants shall be drawn against the appropriations as provided by law.

SECTION 2. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

determines, and declares that this a preservation of the public peace, healt	
Crisanta Duran SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Kevin J. Grantham PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenloo GOVERNOR OF T	per THE STATE OF COLORADO